Products Solutions Services
BA01026G/08/EN/19.15
71308663
Operating Instructions and
Description of Instrument Function
Prothermo NMT539
Temperature
Prothermo NMT539

Display a type of error when liquid level drops below #1 element (Bottom Point).
Error code "29" is displayed on VH80 and VH91 when 0_ON is selected.
VH99: Device Type Code
Item type: read only
Display the device type.
• 184: Temperature measurement function only
• 185: WB function only
• 186: Temperature + WB function
NOTICE
Endress+Hauser 21
Prothermo NMT5393 Operation and Description of Instrument Function
3.4 Water Bottom Measurement
A local HART device codes "185" is designated to perform only water bottom (water interface) measure-
ment function.
local HART device code will be only displayed when default header position or VH99 "Device Type Code"
on FiledCare menu is available.
The device of the temperature measurement function designated by order code is as follows.
Measuring Function
2: Converter + WB probe
3.4.1 Element Position: VH40 to VH49
VH47: Clear Memory
Item type: select
Default: None (0)
Selection: None, Clear
Reset matrix parameter to default setting.
3.4.2 WB primary and Advanced Temp: VH50 to VH59
VH50: Water Level
Item type: read only
Display the measured water I/F level "Water Bottom."
Measurement value is calculated based on the following formula.
VH52: Measured WB probe frequency
VH60: Empty Frequency
VH63: Frequency change/mm
VH59: Linear factor of WB probe
VH58: Offset value
VH51: Capacitance
Item type: read only
Range: 1000mm probe: 10 to 1000pF
2000mm probe: 10 to 2200pF
Display the calculated WB probe capacitance based on frequency.
VH52: WB Frequency
Item type: read only
Range: 1200Hz to 4500Hz
Display of WB probe measured frequency.
VH57: Sel. Water Span
Item type: select
Selection: 1000mm, 2000mm
Select WB probe length.
NOTICE
NOTICE
VH50 = (VH52 - VG60) x VH59
VH63
+ VH58
22 Endress+Hauser
Prothermo NMT539 3 Operation and Description of Instrument Function
VH58: Offset Water
Item type: read and write
Default:  about 100 to 110 This value is configured individually at the factory
Range: -200 to +2000
Set WB level offset of measuring value.
When measured WB value is 530mm and hand dip measurement indicates 535mm;
Enter +5.000 at VH58. This allows a constant adjustment of offset value of +5mm.
VH59: Water Span
Item type: read and write
Default: 1
Range: 0.1 to 99.9
Adjust a linearity of WB probe capacitance.
The linear incline can be adjusted in order to compensate minor WB probe characteristic.
3.4.3 WB Adjustment and Operation Power: VH60 to VH69
VH60: Empty Frequency (Frequency of VH58)
Item type: read and write
Default: 1about 1800 to 200Hz, this value is configured individually at the factory